TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

41911 C STREET
TEMECULA, CA 92592

July 23, 2020 @ 8:00 a.m.

Teleconferenced

AGENDA- Estimated Time: 2 Hrs.

1. Call To Order:@8:00 a.m. by Trustee Vanderhaak

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Trustee Vanderhaak-all others silent

3. Roll Call
Chair Vanderhaak, Vice-Chair Qualm, Trustee Reese, Trustee
Dugan, Trustee Davis, General Manager, Cindi Beaudet

Motions To Excuse:

Visitors

Public Comments:

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board
concerning any items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are
not on the Agenda but are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
District. Request must be submitted in person prior to the start of the
meeting. Every person will be allowed 5 minutes to address the Board
of Trustees; in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be
acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



4. CLOSED SESSION ITEMS:

A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED INITIATION OF
LITIGATION

Pursuant to Government Code of Section 54956.9 (d) (One potential case)

C. Closed Session Announcement:




5. Consent Calendar:

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may
all be approved by one motion. Any member of the Board or the public
may request an item be removed from the Consent Calendar for
discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified in the
request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall
be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on
the Consent Calendar.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation: That the Board approve the minutes of
the Regular Board Meeting of June 18, 2020

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation: That the Board approves the June 2020
Check Register Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the
June Bookkeeper Reports.



6. Action Items

A. Stifel Re-Investments

Recommendation: The Trustees should read e-mail memo dated June
19th, 2020. See the reinvestments agreed to by the investment committee.

B. 2"d Draft Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews the first draft of the upcoming
fiscal year budget. Notes are included with any major changes proposed.
Direct the manager as to how you would like to proceed.

C. General Managers review

Recommendation: That the BOT completes the Performance review
template and returns it to the Chair by August 03,2020. She will then meet
with the Vice Chair to complete the review based on the Trustees

responses.



7. Financial Reports:

A. June 2020 Balance Sheet
B. June2020 Profit and Loss
C. May 2020 Stifel Investments; principle and interest

8. General Managers Reports

June 2020 Revenues
May 2020 Plot Inventories
May 2020 Depletion

May 2020 Calendar
Voting receipt with CSDA
Activities for Trustees
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9. General Counsel Reports

A. Letter reflecting non-resident fee
B. Non-Resident fees per surrounding cemeteries



10. Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Subcommittees:

Move Trustees to new sub-committees for 2020-2021

. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Dugan, Quaim) Vanderhaak-Davis
. Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Reese) Dugan-Qualm
Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Reese, Davis) Vanderhaak-Reese
Investment (Davis, Dugan) Reese-Davis

Conference Liaison (Vanderhaak, Reese) Davis-Dugan
Policies (Dugan, Reese) Qualm-Davis

General Price List (Vanderhaak, Davis) Qualm-Reese
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11. Future Trustee Agenda ltems:

General Contractors
Dry Utilities

RCWD
Transportation
Stewart Title

12. Board Comment:

13. Ahnouncements:




14. Adjournment Time:

15t Motion:
2nd Motion:
All in Favor:

Next Regular Board Meeting — August 20, 2020

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact
the District Secretary at (951) 699-1630. Notification 72-hours prior to the meeting will generally enable District
staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. (28 CFR 35.102.35.104 ADA Title I1)

All supporting documentation is available for public review at the Temecula Public Cemetery District Office located
at 41911 C Street, Temecula, California during regular business hours, 8:00 a.m. — 4:30 p.m., Monday through
Friday. Or at www.temeculacemetery.org posted July 20, 2020




TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

41911 C STREET
TEMECULA, CA 92592

June 18, 2020 @ 8:00 a.m.

Teleconferenced

MINUTES

1. Call To Order:@8:01 a.m. by Trustee Vanderhaak

2. Pledge of Allegiance:

3. Roll Call
Chair Vanderhaak, Vice-Chair Qualm, Trustee Reese, Trustee
Davis, General Manager, Cindi Beaudet , Legal Counsel, Steve Q.
Trustee Dugan logged on at 8:06a.m.

Motions To Excuse:

Visitors: Kathleen Tremble aka Kathleen Crook: Re: Non-Resident Fee for
son to be interred within father's grave. MS. Tremble aka Ms. Crook did not make
an appearance.

Public Comments:

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board
concerning any items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are
not on the Agenda but are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
District. Request must be submitted in person prior to the start of the
meeting. Every person will be allowed 5 minutes to address the Board
of Trustees: in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be
acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance.
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4. CLOSED SESSION ITEMS:

A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED INITIATION OF

LITIGATION
Pursuant to Government Code of Section 54956.9 (d) (One potential case)

C. Closed Session Announcement: Nothing to report out




5. Consent Calendar:

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may
all be approved by one motion. Any member of the Board or the public
may request an item be removed from the Consent Calendar for
discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified in the
request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall
be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on
the Consent Calendar.

A motion was made by Trustee Davis to receive the Consent Calendar as
presented, seconded by Trustee Reese and passed by a 5/0 vote.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation: That the Board approve the minutes of
the Regular Board Meeting of May 21, 2020

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation: That the Board approves the May 2020
Check Register Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

Cc. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the
May Bookkeeper Reports.



6. Action ltems

A. Kathleen Tremble, AKA Kathleen Crook

Recommendation: The Trustees should read the letter dated May 29",
2020 regarding the concern of having to pay a Non-Resident fee for an
adult child out of District, to place him into the same grave with his father.
Trustees to have legal counsel respond to Ms. Tremble aka Crook with
their decision.

A motion was made by Trustee Qualm to have Legal Counsel forward a
letter on behalf of the Board explain how the Special District operates and
why a Non-Resident fee is essential. Seconded by Trustee Dugan and
passed with a 5/0 vote.

B. Ratify the Emergency Order date May 21,2020

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews the changes to the Emergency
Order, see Now Therefore- changes

A motion was made by Trustee Reese to except the deletions and
additions to the emergency order, Seconded by Trustee Dugan that the
Orders be ratified, passed with a 5/0 vote.

C. Stifel Re-Investments

Recommendation: That the BOT make a motion to reinvest dividends that
have come due with Stifel, based on the committee’s presentations.
Motion was made by Trustee Reese to accept and file the reinvestment
report from the Financial committee, seconded by Trustee Davis and
passed with a 5/0 vote.



D.CSDA Board Elections

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews the bios submitted by nominees
for the election of Seat C on the CSDA Board. Direct manager to submit
the nominee of choice on or before July 10, 2020.

Motion was made by Trustee Dugan to nominate Greg Mills, seconded by
Trustee Qualm and passed with a 5/0 vote.

E. Draft Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews the first draft of the upcoming
fiscal year budget. Notes are included with any major changes proposed.
Direct the manager as to how you would like to proceed.

Questions concerning, property taxes, computers, and capitol expenses,
bring back to July board meeting.

F.Hazard Pay for Staff during the Governor’s Emergency Orders

Recommendation: That the BOT approves a recommendation that the staff
be compensated at a rate of 10% of their hourly wages commencing March
19,2020 ending June 19, 2020. For their attendance and dedication to the
cemetery district during these arduous times with the COVID-19 virus. To
be distributed through first payroll following June 19, 2020

(July 10, 2020)

Motion was made by Trustee Davis to approve the hazard pay for the staff
presently working at the District, seconded by Trustee Reese and passed
with a 5/0 vote.

G.Election of Officers, January 01, 2021- December 31,2022

Recommendation: That the Trustees nominate a Board President,



Vice President and Secretary for the Calendar year commencing

January 01, 2021 term ending December 31, 2022.

Motion was made by Trustee Davis to nominate Trustee Qualm as
incoming Chair, seconded by Trustee Dugan and passed with a 4/0 vote.
Motion was made by Trustee Qualm to nominate Trustee Reese as in
coming Vice Chair, seconded by Trustee Davis and passed with a 4/0 vote.
Trustee Vanderhaak requested to keep General Manager as the secretary
for the District.

H.Investment Policy # 1010- Draft

Recommendation: That the Trustees see 2 (two) additions to the originally
approved policy. First addition; a suggestion from Sandra Wheeler to add
per Government Code. Second addition; Trustees feel it is prudent to
protect the Districts funds.

The Trustees would like to see if the 30% threshold on CDs could be raised
and kept at short term investments during this year of uncertainty.

Motion was made by Trustee Qualm after legal counsel announced it was
ok if it was temporary and only while the emergency orders are in place,
seconded by Trustee Reese and passed with a 5/0 vote.

7. Financial Reports:

A. May 2020 Balance Sheet

B. May 2020 Profit and Loss

C. May 2020 Stifel Investments; principle and interest

D. Re-investments made per Board Discussion on May 21, 2020
Motion was made by Trustee Davis to receive and file the May
financials, seconded by Trustee Reese and passed with a 5/0 vote.



8. General Managers Reports

May 2020 Revenues

May 2020 Plot Inventories
May 2020 Depletion

May 2020 Calendar
CAPC Conference’s
Employee termination
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Discussed

9. General Counsel Reports

10. Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Subcommittees

A. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Dugan, Qualm) G.M. to report

B. Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Reese) Nothing to report

C. Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Reese, Davis) Nothing to report

D. Investment (Davis, Dugan) Report given in Financial section

E. Conference Liaison (Vanderhaak, Reese)

F. Policies (Dugan, Reese) Investment policy being revised to bring
us current with investment options. Provided at June meeting

H. General Price List (Vanderhaak, Davis) Nothing to report



11. Future Trustee Agenda Items:

General Contractors
Dry Utilities

RCWD
Transportation
Stewart Title

12. Board Comment:

13. Anhouncements:

14. Adjournment Time: 9:39 a.m

15t Motion: Trustee Qualm
2" Motion: Trustee Reese
All in Favor:5/0.

Motion was made to change the July meeting date to July 23, 2020
Passed with a 5/0 vote.

Next Regular Board Meeting — July 46 23, 2020



Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 06/01/2020 through 06/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Temecula Public Cemetery District

7/13/2020 10:35 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/01/2020 7824 Michelle Hesselgeser 201100 - Accounts Pay... 400.03 X 62,409.91
06/01/2020 7825 Michelle Hesselgeser 201100 - Accounts Pay... Vacation Accrual 939.71 X 61,470.20
06/02/2020 7826 Michelle Hesselgeser 201100 - Accounts Pay... Holiday Pay @... 51.81 X 61,418.39
06/02/2020 052920 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,22290 X 60,195.49
06/04/2020 7827 American Mini Storage 201100 - Accounts Pay... 116.00 X 60,079.49
06/04/2020 7828 Lawnscape Systems I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,738.00 X 58,341.49
06/04/2020 7829 Protection One (corp) 201100 - Accounts Pay... 134469432 305.61 X 58,035.88
06/04/2020 7830 US Bank 201100 - Accounts Pay... 69232 X 57,343.56
06/04/2020 7831 Wildlife Control Ser... 201100 - Accounts Pay... WL3072 450.00 X 56,893.56
06/04/2020 7833 Cindi Beaudet 201100 - Accounts Pay... 127.06 X 56,766.50
06/04/2020 061220 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,318.20 X 55,448.30
06/04/2020 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 9,268.96 X 46,179.34
06/08/2020 AIJE 127 515100 - Life Insuranc... Automatic with... 3564 X 46,143.70
06/11/2020 AJE 128 101200 - US Bank Pay... Monthly autom... 411.30 X 45,732.40
06/12/2020 523290 - Bank Charges  Service Charge 21.00 X 45,711.40
06/17/2020 -split- Deposit X 53,063.39 98,774.79
06/22/2020 062620 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,157.16 X 97,617.63
06/22/2020 07012020  California Public Em... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7490021932 ... 3,879.81 X 93,737.82
06/22/2020 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 8,094.84 X 85,642.98
06/23/2020 7834 Cindi Beaudet 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,556.02 X 84,086.96
06/23/2020 7835 Jarren E. Skaife 201100 - Accounts Pay... HAZARD PA... 592.92 83,494.04
06/23/2020 7836 Joe Sands. 201100 * Accounts Pay... HAZARD PA... 857.77 X 82,636.27
06/23/2020 7837 Kyle Means 201100 * Accounts Pay... HAZARD PA... 548.85 X 82,087.42
06/24/2020 7838 CR&R Incorporated 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1189413 26528 X 81,822.14
06/24/2020 7839 Crowne Hill Consulti... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 12983/12984/1... 1,109.09 X 80,713.05
06/24/2020 7840 Digital Deployment I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 105608 50.00 X 80,663.05
06/24/2020 7841 Home Depot Credit S... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 9080778/6620... 175.83 X 80,487.22
06/24/2020 7842 Law Offices Of Quin... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,255.00 X 79,232.22
06/24/2020 7843 Linda Glau CPA 201100 - Accounts Pay... 735.00 X 78,497.22
06/24/2020 7844 Metlife 201100 - Accounts Pay... 114.51 78,382.71
06/24/2020 7845 Nutrien Ag Solutions 201100 - Accounts Pay... 399781 52.07 X 78,330.64
06/24/2020 7846 Southern California... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 2-03-325-4707 392.84 77,937.80
06/24/2020 7847 Sparkletts 201100 - Accounts Pay... 5728175 -0614... 157.28 77,780.52
06/24/2020 7848 Standard Insurance C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 160-513170-00... 332.36 77,448.16
06/24/2020 7849 Temecula Valley Pip... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 20537 X 77,242.79
06/24/2020 7850 United States Postal ... 201100 - Accounts Pay... BRM 252-000 240.00 77,002.79
06/24/2020 7851 Verizon Wireless 201100 - Accounts Pay... 9300518426 240.82 76,761.97
06/24/2020 7852 Costco 201100 - Accounts Pay... 000111794353... 120.00 76,641.97
06/24/2020 062020 Downs Energy 201100 - Accounts Pay... ¢cl47093 199.82 X 76,442.15
06/24/2020 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 1,355.26 X 75,086.89
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Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 06/01/2020 through 06/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Temecula Public Cemetery District

7/13/2020 10:35 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/30/2020 7853 County of Riverside I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1T 4017 180.38 74,906.51
06/30/2020 7854 US Bank 201100 - Accounts Pay... 410.20 74,496.31
06/30/2020 062920 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 253.96 74,242.35
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 7/13/2020 10:35 AM
Register: 101200 - US Bank Payroll
From 06/01/2020 through 06/30/2020

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/04/2020 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 9,268.96 11,338.06
06/11/2020 AJE 128 101100 - US Bank Che... Monthly autom... X 411.30 11,749.36
06/12/2020 AIJE 123 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 6,120.74 X 5,628.62
06/12/2020 AJE 123 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 2,981.99 X 2,646.63
06/12/2020 AJE 123 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 166.23 X 2,480.40
06/15/2020 AJE 129 525030 - Paychex HR ... 44533 X 2,035.07
06/22/2020 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 8,094.84 10,129.91
06/24/2020 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 1,355.26 11,485.17
06/26/2020 AJE 130 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 5,513.61 X 5,971.56
06/26/2020 AJE 130 510040 + Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 2,464.25 X 3,507.31
06/26/2020 AJE 130 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 11698 X 3,390.33
06/29/2020 AJE 132 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... X 3,390.33
06/29/2020 AIJE 132 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 1,238.28 X 2,152.05
06/29/2020 AJE 132 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 116.98 X 2,035.07
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Register: 101300 - US Wash Account
From 06/01/2020 through 06/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Temecula Public Cemetery District

7/13/2020 10:36 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/01/2020 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 100.00 7,772.36
06/03/2020 781360 - Other Misc. ...  Deposit X 145.42 7,917.78
06/30/2020 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 100.00 8,017.78
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Date: 07/08/20

Remote Tasks Peﬁbmé@t&é@”’ .
Reconcile three US Bank Cash Accounts
X Reconcile four County Cash Accounts
X Enter Property Tax Deposits as Necessary
X Balance Voucher to County

X Journal activity and Reconcile two Stifel Accounts using Stifel Balancing spreadsheet.
X Save the Stifel Account Statements for the auditor

X Reconcile two Stifel interest receivable accounts

X Print Stifel Snapshot— for Board Packets

Verify check sequence is intact.
7834-

X Verify each check over $2500 from the US Bank General account has two signatures. Note:
US Bank Wash account checks to the county are exempt from this requirement.

None this pay cycle.

X Verify all checks to the GM have two signatures.
7834 06/23/20 Hazard Pay $1556.02 — Approved via text

X Check monthly credit card statements for receipts and reasonableness. Initial credit card. Note
that receipts are attached and expenses are reasonable.
X Discuss Management Use Only financial statements with the GM - Profit and loss two month,

Balance sheet with prior year figures, and Profit and Loss Budget Performance.

X For the GM — Add Difference to Balance Sheet. In Excel, change the differenice column text to
white. Then for all reasonable totals/subtotals, change it to black.

X Update Endowment Allocation Schedule.
X Update Wash Account Analysis.
X Update Prepaid subledger and validate QB information.

X Read Agenda and Minutes of the previous Board Meeting
Items to note:
Open items:

Continue;
Annual Budget Process



Cindi Beaudet

From: Wheeler, Sandra <sandra.wheeler@stifel.com>

Sent: Friday, June 19, 2020 1:27 PM

To: Cindi Beaudet; davisfamilyinsurance@gmail.com; Michael Dugan
Subject: confirmation

Good afternoon,

Per our conversation this morning, we purchased the following bonds in the Endowment Principal account:
The total amount available for reinvestment - $153,0000

Purchased 75 bonds of Enterbank CD 0.40% Mty 06/2023 PX 100.00 Total Cost = $75,000.00

Purchased 75 bonds of Broward Cnty Fla Arpt Municipal 2.07% Mty 10/2024 PX 101.913 + accrued interest Total Cost =
$76,793.38

